the NO 14808

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT

BEING CHAPTER E-12 R.S.A. 2000 (the "Act")

ENFORCEMENT ORDER NO. EO-2012/02-SR

Her Majesty the Queen in right of Alberta as represented by the Minister of Tourism, Parks and Recreation ("TPR")

c/o Minister's Office Tourism, Parks and Recreation 229 Alberta Legislature Building 10800 – 97th Avenue Edmonton, AB T5K 2B6

WHEREAS the Minister of Tourism, Parks and Recreation formerly held an approval (Approval No. 152396-00-00) under the *Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act* (the "Former Approval") to operate William Watson Lodge wastewater system in Kananaskis Country (the "Facility");

WHEREAS the Former Approval was originally issued by Alberta Environment (now Alberta Environment and Sustainable Resource Development – "ESRD") on September 1, 2002 to the Minister of the former Alberta Community Development (now Alberta Tourism, Parks and Recreation - "TPR").

WHEREAS the Former Approval expired on September 1, 2012;

WHEREAS TPR requires authorization under *EPEA* to continue operating the Facility in accordance with the terms of the Former Approval until such time that a new approval can be applied for by TPR, and issued by ESRD;

THEREFORE, I, Craig Knaus, District Compliance Manager, Southern Region, pursuant to section 210(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, DO HEREBY ORDER:

- Operate the wastewater system as described in Former Approval 152396-00-00 in accordance with all terms and conditions contained in the Former Approval.
- 2. Complete the Elkwood Fen Amphibian and Vegetation monitoring as required by clause 6.1.2 of the Former Approval no later than **November 30, 2012**.
- 3. Submit the Elkwood Fen Amphibian and Vegetation Monitoring Report to the Director as required by clause 6.1.2(d) of the Former Approval no later than **January 7, 2013**
- The Elkwood Fen Amphibian and Vegetation Monitoring Report required by Clause 3 of this Order shall be prepared by a suitable professional as required by clause 6.1.2 of the Former

Approval

5. This Order expires September 30, 2013.

DATED at the City of Calgary in the Province of Alberta, this 4th day of October, 2012

Original Signed by: Craig Knaus District Compliance Manager Southern Region

Section 91 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act may provide a right of appeal against this decision to the Alberta Environmental Appeals Board. There may be a strict time limit for filing such an appeal. A copy of section 91 is enclosed. For further information, please contact the Board Secretary at #306 Peace Hills Trust Tower, 10011 – 109 Street, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 3S8; telephone (780) 427-6207; fax (780) 427-4693.

Notwithstanding the above requirements, the Party(ies) shall obtain all necessary approvals in complying with this order.

Take notice that this enforcement order is a remedial tool only, and in no way precludes any enforcement proceedings being taken regarding this matter under this Act or any other legislation.